

No. 17-1183

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AIRLINE SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION;
and AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
INC., d/b/a AIRLINES FOR AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS; and
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT P. LEWIS
Counsel of Record
DAVID S. MACKEY
ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP
50 Milk Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02109
T: (617) 621-6560
F: (617) 621-6660
E: slewis@
andersonkreiger.com

RICHARD G. MCCrackEN
PAUL L. MORE
MCCrackEN, STEMERMAN
& HOLSbERRY LLP
595 Market Street,
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94105
T: (415) 597-7200
F: (415) 597-7201
E: pmore@msh.law

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Petitioners lack Article III standing	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision follows from this Court’s market-participation prece- dents	14
A. The City has a proprietary interest in owning and managing its revenue- generating commercial airport.....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit decision does not conflict with <i>American Trucking</i> or <i>Golden State</i>	22
C. There is no conflict between the Ninth Circuit’s decision and those of any other circuit	24
III. Petitioners have grossly exaggerated the impact of the Ninth Circuit’s decision.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
 APPENDIX	
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, November 20, 2014.....	R. App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 613 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>AK Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers</i> , 163 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 575 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 627 F. App’x 744 (11th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Jersey City</i> , 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Atlanta Journal & Constitution v. City of Atlanta Dep’t of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Camps Newfoundland/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	27
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford, Texas</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Central Arizona Water Conservation Dist. v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Chance Management, Inc. v. State of South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	29, 30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 103 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	1, 34
<i>Endsley v. City of Chicago</i> , 230 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Florida Transportation Services v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	32, 33
<i>Four T’s, Inc. v. Little Rock Mun. Airport Comm.</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	11
<i>Hotel & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</i> , 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.</i> , No. C-89-2707, 1993 WL 341286 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 1993)	18
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Resources, LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	17, 28
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Metal</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	1, 21, 22
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of California, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 48 Cal.4th 446 (2010).....	3
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	1, 15, 16
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Dana Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Jacobsen v. City of Rapid City, S.D.</i> , 128 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonnell v. City and County of Denver</i> , 878 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Metropolitan Milwaukee Chamber of Commerce v. Milwaukee County</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Michigan Building & Construction Trades Coun- cil v. Snyder</i> , 729 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2013)	30, 31
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>N.Y. Health & Human Svs. Union v. N.Y.U. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 343 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	20
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Northern Illinois Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Patterson v. Heartland Indus. Partners LLC</i> , 428 F.Supp.2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	18
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	1
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union v. St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 344 F.3d 977 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Smith v. Georgia Department of Agriculture</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	31, 33, 34
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	8, 10, 11
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 15
<i>Stucky v. City of San Antonio</i> , 260 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	13
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	34
 STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	17
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	16
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3)	17
49 U.S.C. § 47107(a)(13)	2
49 U.S.C. § 47107(b)(1)	2
49 U.S.C. § 47133(a)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Airports Council International Europe, “ACI EUROPE Report: The Ownership of Europe’s Airports 2016” (2017)	19
Sid Garcia, “LAX protest expected to affect LA travelers,” ABC-7 EYEWITNESS NEWS, November 20, 2012	4
LAWA, “Annual Disclosure Filing for LAX – FY 2017”	3
Los Angeles City Charter, Art. VI	2
Los Angeles City Charter, § 632	2
Los Angeles City Charter, § 635(a)	2
Los Angeles City Charter, § 635(b)	2
“Resolution of LAX labor dispute comes on eve of holiday crunch,” LOS ANGELES TIMES, July 1, 2014	4
